

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S242034

CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; and STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS;

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

and

CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127;
and SAN DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145,

Real Parties in Interest.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 28 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division One, Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, AND
NATIONAL TAX LIMITATION COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT
OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST CITY OF SAN DIEGO**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD, No. 155057

HAROLD E. JOHNSON, No. 200392*

**Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: mhubbard@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: hjohnson@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION..... 6

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE 6

IDENTITY OF AMICI..... 6

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
TAX LIMITATION COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF REAL
PARTY IN INTEREST CITY OF SAN DIEGO..... 9

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

ARGUMENT 12

PERB SUBVERTED THE PEOPLE’S RIGHTS BY
BURDENING THE CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED
INITIATIVE PROCESS WITH STATUTORY RESTRICTIONS
THAT HAVE NO APPLICATION..... 12

 I. The Citizens’ Initiative Allows the People To Exercise Their
Reserved Legislative Powers by Engaging In Direct Participatory
Democracy Without Interference by Government or Special Interests 13

 II. PERB Undermined the People’s Rights of Direct Democracy by
Grafting the Statutory “Meet and Confer” System Onto the Initiative
Process in Some Cases, Allowing Interference by Bureaucrats and Special
Interests..... 15

 III. PERB Grafted the “Meet and Confer” System Onto the Initiative
Process Even Though There Was No Statutory Warrant for Doing So, as
Required by the Rule Articulated In *Upland*..... 17

 IV. PERB Violated the Constitution and the Rights of San Diego Voters
by Refusing To Treat the CPRI as a Citizens’ Initiative Merely Because the
Mayor Actively Supported It..... 20

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 208 (1978)	13, 15, 16
<i>Associated Home Builders of The Greater Eastbay, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 582 (1976).....	10, 14, 19, 23
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 10 Cal.App. 5th 853 (2017)	9, 21
<i>Building Industry Association of Southern California v. City of Camarillo</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 810 (1986)	16
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. Upland</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 924 (2017).....	11, 18, 19, 23
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996), <i>vacated</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 16 (2001).....	7
<i>Coral Constr., Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 315 (2010).....	7
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 537 (2000).....	7
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of La Habra</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 809 (2001).....	9
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of Salinas</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 1351 (2002).....	9
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. County of Orange</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1375 (2003).....	9

<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 1598 (1993).....	9
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of Fresno</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 914 (2005).....	9
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 245 (1991)	17
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 492 (1991)	7, 14, 21
<i>Pension Obligation Bond Committee v. All Persons Interested</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 1386 (2007)	6, 23
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Seal Beach</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 591 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 1116 (2011)	6, 22
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 688 (1995)	13, 19
<i>Spencer v. City of Alhambra</i> , 44 Cal. App. 2d 75 (1941).....	13
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Bd. of Supervisors of Trinity County</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 765 (1994)	19

Constitution

Cal. Const. art. I, § 31	7
Cal. Const. art. II, § 1	10
Cal. Const. art. II, § 8	13, 14
Cal. Const. art. II, § 8(a).....	11, 20
Cal. Const. art. II, § 9	19
Cal. Const. art. II, § 10(c).....	14, 15
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 1	10
Cal. Const. art. XVI, § 1	6

Statute

Meyers-Milias-Brown Act MMBA, Gov't Code § 3500, <i>et seq.</i>	10
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Rule

Cal. Ct. R. 8.520(f)(2)	6
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

- Carrillo, David A. & Shanske, Darien,
*California Constitutional Law: Interpreting
Restrictions on the Initiative Power*,
31 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 65 (2017) 18
- Goode, Stephen,
A Formula for Cutting Government Spending,
Insight on the News, Vol. 15, at 21 (June 7, 1999)..... 8, 20
- Gordon, Tracy M.,
The Local Initiative in California,
Public Policy Institute of California (2004)..... 13
- Grodin, Joseph R.,
The California State Constitution: A Reference Guide
(Greenwood Press, 1993)..... 14, 15
- Manheim, Karl & Hopper, Edward P.,
A Structural Theory of the Initiative Power in California,
31 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1165 (June 1998)..... 15
- Swatt, Steve,
*Game Changers: Twelve Elections
That Transformed California* (2015) 8, 21
